


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: Heather Iverson *Contact 
Phone: 

615-770-1754 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

Steve Summerall 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

51779 RFS Number: (if 
applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

September 15, 
2016 

*Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

September 14, 2021 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

One 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

June 15, 2019 

*Department Submitting: Department of Treasury 
*Division: Unclaimed Property 

*Date Submitted: April 8, 2019 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum 
Liability: 

$3,572,991.41 

*Estimated Total Spend for 
Commodities: 

 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: 2020 FY: 2021 FY: 2022 
$484,966.05 $670,869.70 $704,413.19 $739,633.85 $776,615.53 $196,493.09 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2017 FY: 2018 FY: 2019 FY: FY: FY: 
$148,258.00 $464,831.49 $168,269.11 $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

Surplus funds across the allocation 
timeframe have remained with the 
program. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

While there is no carry forward provision 
for the program, there is recurring 
spending authority for administrative 
expenses, such as paying for holder audit 
services.  Under T.C.A. §§ 66-29-146 and 
66-29-148, all funds received by the 
program are deposited in the general fund, 
except that the treasurer may deduct 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

administrative costs. 
IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

 
Federal:  

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
Other: 100% 

If “other” please define: All program funds come from 
unclaimed property located by the 
program and its vendors.  Under 
T.C.A. §§ 66-29-146 and 66-29-148, 
the Department may withhold 
sufficient funds from its transfer to 
the general fund each year to pay for 
administrative expenses. 

If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

The State based its projections on 
historical spending on similar 
services, and this contractor’s 
proposed cost was in line with 
those projections. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

 

 
 



Payments against a Contract
Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID
30901 $27,377.35 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
30901 $35,347.95 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $8,844.00 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $12,958.00 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $18,933.75 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $21,357.05 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $23,439.90 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
Total FY 2017 $148,258.00
Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID
31320 $18,964.25 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $31,160.59 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $32,102.59 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $36,247.18 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $36,942.04 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $37,463.13 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $46,632.85 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $46,889.29 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $57,211.52 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $59,036.60 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $62,181.45 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
Total FY 2018 $464,831.49
Unit Sum Merchandise Amt Edison Contract ID Vendor ID
31320 $34,443.24 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $39,455.40 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $40,315.33 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
31320 $54,055.14 0000000000000000000051779 0000005757
Total* FY 2019 $168,269.11
*We are currently in FY 2019



Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date
Xerox State & Local Solutions DFA 0000007444 00066713 CL 10660 4/28/2017
Xerox State & Local Solutions DFA 0000007491 00067042 CL 10670 5/31/2017
Xerox State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000007186 00212617 CL 10634 2/10/2017
Xerox State & Local Solutions DFA 0000007545 00225757 CL 10675 6/21/2017
Xerox State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000007187 00212618 CL 10641 2/9/2017
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000007651 00229869 CL 10678 7/7/2017
Xerox State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000007197 00212621 CL 10650 2/10/2017

Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008473 00271397 1449535 4/10/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008652 00274696 1438571 5/25/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008736 00275907 1459569 5/30/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008854 00280445 1470808 7/24/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008654 00274694 1457465 5/25/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008653 00274697 1447829 6/11/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008651 00274695 1456885 5/23/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008647 00274693 1457218 5/18/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008650 00274937 1457468 5/29/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008649 00274936 1457206 5/18/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008648 00274935 1456880 5/25/2018

Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000009223 00296782 1492387 11/19/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000009074 00290438 1482086 9/25/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000008884 00282585 1472703 8/3/2018
Conduent State & Local Solutions Inc DFA 0000009147 00293148 1487009 10/22/2018



Fiscal Year
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017

Fiscal Year
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018

Fiscal Year
2019
2019
2019
2019



cy19-13142





1 

 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

30901-43319 69997  51779 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc. 69997 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Adds services for regular claims and changes contractor name  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          September 14, 2021 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2017              $484,966.05 $484,966.05 

2018              $670,869.70 $670,869.70 

2019              $704,413.19 $704,413.19 

2020    $739,633.85 $739,633.85 

2021    $776,615.53 $776,615.53 

2022    $196,493.09 $196,493.09 

TOTAL:              $3,572,991.41 $3,572,991.41 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 

 



1 

AMENDMENT TWO 
OF CONTRACT 51779 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Treasury, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc., hereinafter referred to as 
the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the 
subject contract (the “Contract”) is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Section A.2.a. of the Contract is amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and 
 substituting it with the following language, so that, as amended, it shall read: 
 
The Contractor shall review and process all unclaimed property claims, including, but not limited to, Fast-
Track claims, assigned by the State to the Contractor hereunder and in accordance with such guidelines 
and procedures as shall be mutually agreed to by the parties. Claims that do not meet the definition of 
Fast-Track claims below are referred to herein as “Regular” claims.  The State shall designate a claim as 
Fast-Track or Regular at the time the State assigns the claim to the Contractor. 
 
2. Section A.2.b. of the Contract is amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and 
substituting it with the following language, so that, as amended, it shall read: 
 
The Contractor shall utilize the State’s database (the UPS2000 system) and the State’s imaging system 
(Perceptive Content) to view claim-related documents.  All documents will be imaged by the State and 
uploaded into Perceptive Contact for the Contractor to view.  All work of the Contractor will be 
documented in the UPS2000 system. 
 
3. Section A.2.c. of the Contract is amended by deleting the first sentence of subdivision (2) and 
replacing it with the following, so that, as amended, the sentence shall read: 
 
The Contractor shall have its claims processors access the property within the UPS2000 system and 
Perceptive Content to verify that the claimant information in the UPS2000 system matches the 
information on the claim. 
 
4. Section A.2.c.3. of the Contract is amended by deleting the last two sentences in their entirety 
and replacing them with the following:   
 
The Contractor shall then add the correct corresponding claim status (either Approval Level 1, Request 
More Information, Denied or Returned to the State). 
 
5. Section A.2.c. of the Contract is amended by adding the following new subdivision (4): 
 
 (4) If the Contractor is unable to validate the claimant is entitled to the property via the 3rd 
Party Database then the Contractor shall request additional information from the claimant.  The 
Contractor shall update UPS2000 to indicate the missing information needed and to generate an 
“Evidence Follow-up” letter out of UPS2000.  The Contractor will add the appropriate status in UPS2000 
and the Contractor will move the claim to the next appropriate queue in Perceptive Content. If after 
reviewing the claim the Contractor determines that the claimant is not entitled to receive any of the funds, 
the Contractor shall update UPS2000 to indicate the claim is denied and to generate a denial letter in the 
“Mail” function in UPS2000. The Contractor shall save all letters generated out of UPS2000 as a PDF in 
an agreed upon location for the State to print and mail.   The Contractor will add the appropriate status in 
UPS2000 and the Contractor will move the claim to the next appropriate queue in Perceptive Content. 
The State may agree or request a claim to be returned to the State for further processing. 

 
6. Section A.2.d. of the Contract is amended by deleting the language in the section in its entirety 
and substituting it with the following language, so that, as amended, it shall read: 
 
Payments made by the state of Tennessee to the wrong person shall be the responsibility of the 
Contractor if, based on the information provided in the UPSS2000 system, Perceptive Content and the 
information obtained from the 3rd Party Database, the Contractor clearly approved the claim of a person 



2 

who is not entitled to the payment.  The Contractor shall repay the State the amount of any such 
erroneous payment within thirty (30) calendar days of the earlier of its discovery by the Contractor or 
notification by the State to the Contractor. 
 
7. Section A.4.a.1. of the Contract is amended by deleting the language in the section in its entirety 

and substituting it with the following language, so that, as amended, it shall read: 
 
Each Fast-Track claim assigned to the Contractor under Section A.2. above shall be processed (either 
Approved, Request More Information, Denied or Returned to the State) within two (2) weeks of being 
assigned to the Contractor. Each Regular claim assigned to the Contractor under Section A.2. above 
shall be processed (either Approved, Request More Information, Denied or Returned to the State) within 
twenty-one (21) days of being assigned to the Contractor. If the Contractor requests additional 
information from the claimant, the Contractor shall have an additional two (2) weeks from the date the 
information is received to either approve the claim, request more information, deny the claim or return the 
claim to the State.   
  
8. Section C.3.b.1 of the Contract is amended by deleting the table therein in its entirety and 

substituting it with the following, so that, as amended, it shall read: 
 

Service Description Amount 
(Per Compensable Increment) 

Supplemental Unclaimed Property Claims 
Processing Services for Fast-Track claims that 
are Approved, Denied or that are Returned to 
the State as described in Section A.2. 

$11.00 per claim 

Regular claims that are Approved, Denied or 
that are Returned to the State as described in 
Section A.2. 

$15.00 per claim 

Optional Call Center Services as described in 
Section A.3. 

$1.75 per call minute 

 
9. The Contract is amended by deleting the phrase “Conduent State & Local Solutions, Inc.” 

wherever it may be found and substituting instead the phrase “Avenu Unclaimed Property 
Systems, LLC.”   

 
10. Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the Contract 

parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not 
limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
11. Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 15, 2019.  All 

other terms and conditions of the Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force 
and effect.  

 
 

Signature page follows 
 

  



3 

 
 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

XEROX STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.: 
 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

________________, _______________________ 
 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY: 

 

DAVID H. LILLARD, JR., STATE TREASURER  DATE 

 
 
 

 



ii12003
Typewritten Text
51779







































ii12003
Typewritten Text
51779






	01. FRC Letter (Conduent Fast Track Claims 2019)
	02. UCP Conduent Claims Processing FRC Supplemental Information
	03. Xerox or Conduent State and Local Solutions 51779 Payments by FY
	sheet1

	04. 30901-43219cy19-13142
	05. Conduent Claims Processing Amendment Cover Sheet
	06. UCP Conduent  Claims Amendment
	07. ontract Xerox S&LS 51779



